

NO. D-1-GN-20-000099

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS
53RD JUDICIAL DISTRICT

ELSIE OPIELA AND ADRIAN OPIELA, JR.,
Plaintiffs,

vs.

RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS,
Defendant.

On Appeal from an Order by the Railroad Commission of Texas

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY TO DEFENDANT'S
AND INTERVENOR'S RESPONSES**

John B. McFarland
State Bar No. 13598500
Mary A. Keeney
State Bar No. 11170300
Nicholas C. Miller
State Bar No. 2407723
Marianne W. Nitsch
State Bar No. 24098182
Guillermo A. Alarcon
State Bar No. 24099176

GRAVES, DOUGHERTY, HEARON & MOODY, PC
401 Congress Avenue, Suite 2700
Austin, Texas 78701
Telephone: (512) 480-5623
Facsimile: (512) 480-5823

March 12, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. The Commission’s moving goal posts are (invalid) rules under . the APA.....	2
A. The APA is intended to protect the public from this sort of informal rulemaking.....	3
B. The Commission changed state-wide policy without Adhering to the APA.....	5
II. The Commission’s Final Order violates Rules 26 and 40.....	10
A. Rule 26 prohibits commingling from separate leases.....	11
B. Rule 40 requires contractual pooling authority and a Certificate of Pooling Authority	15
III. Magnolia has not satisfied the 65% threshold requirement for PSA wells	17
IV. The Commission’s Order is based on the faulty assumption that the Commission cannot consider Magnolia’s legal authority to drill the well under its lease	19
V. Magnolia lacks authority to drill the Audioslave well because the well impermissibly pools the Opielas’ property.....	21
VI. An Order invalidating the Audioslave Well permit would not invalidate thousands of permits.....	27

CONCLUSION AND PRAYER30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE32

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Abutahoun v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 463 S.W.3d 42 (Tex. 2015)	12
<i>Browning Oil Co. v. Luecke</i> , 38 S.W.3d 625 (Tex. App. – Austin 2000, pet. denied)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cheesman v. Amerada Petroleum Corp.</i> , 227 S.W.2d 829 (Tex. Civ. App. – Austin 1950, no writ)	20
<i>Circle Dot Ranch, Inc. v. Sidwell Oil & Gas, Inc.</i> , 891 S.W.2d 342 (Tex. App. – Amarillo 1995, writ denied)	24
<i>FPL Farming Ltd. v. Env'tl. Processing Sys., L.L.C.</i> , 351 S.W.3d 306 (Tex. 2011)	19, 22
<i>Hooks v. Samson Lone Star, LP</i> , 457 S.W.3d 52 (Tex. 2015)	29
<i>Magnolia Petroleum Co. v. Railroad Commission</i> , 170 S.W.2d 189 (Tex. 1943)	19, 22
<i>R.R. Comm'n of Tex. v. Lone Star Gas Co.</i> , 844 S.W.2d 679 (Tex. 1992)	3
<i>TGS-NOPEC Geophysical Co. v. Combs</i> , 40 S.W.3d 432 (Tex. 2011)	10, 11, 12
<i>Tex. Ass'n of Bus. v. Tex. Air Control Bd.</i> , 852 S.W.2d 440 (Tex. 1993)	4
<i>Tex. State Bd. of Pharm. v. Witcher</i> , 447 S.W.3d 520 (Tex. App. – Austin 2014, pet. denied)	10

<i>Wagner & Brown, Ltd. v. Shepard</i> , 282 S.W.3d 419 (Tex. 2008).....	14
---	----

STATUTES

Tex. Gov’t Code § 311.024.....	12
Tex. Gov’t Code § 2001.001.....	2
Tex. Gov’t Code § 2001.003(6)	5, 7
Tex. Gov’t Code §§ 2001.023–33.....	5
Tex. Gov’t Code § 2001.176(b)(1)	27

REGULATIONS

16 Tex. Admin. Code § 3.26	11, 13, 14, 15
16 Tex. Admin. Code § 3.4(a)	12
16 Tex. Admin. Code § 3.40(a)	5, 16, 23

OTHER CITES

Bret Wells, <i>Allocation Wells, Unauthorized Pooling, and the Lessor’s Remedies</i> , 68 Baylor L. Rev. 1 (2016)	11, 24, 25
Clifton A. Squibb, <i>The Age of Allocation: the End of Pooling as We Know It?</i> , 45 Tex. Tech L. Rev. 929 (2013).....	14
Ernest E. Smith & Jaqueline Lang Weaver, <i>Texas Law of Oil & Gas</i> § 9.9(B)	2, 24, 28
Pete Schenkkan, <i>Texas Administrative Law: Trials, Triumphs, & New Challenges</i> , 7 Tex. Tech. Admin. L. J. 288 (2004).....	3, 4

Pooling, Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....24

Robert E. Hardwicke, *Oil-well Spacing Regulations & Protection of Property Rights in Texas*, 31 Tex. L. Rev. 99 (1952).....24

6 Patrick H. Martin & Bruce M. Kramer, Williams & Meyers, Oil & Gas Law § 905.2.....28
